
Act 259 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 259                                                         HB1063 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 1 OF ACT 177 OF 1975 [ARK. STAT. 
       80-1252.1] TO ALLOW A SCHOOLTEACHER TO TRANSFER A MAXIMUM OF 
       FORTY-FIVE DAYS OF SICK LEAVE TO ANOTHER SCHOOL DISTRICT; AND 
       FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Section 1 of Act 177 of 1975, the same being Arkansas 
Statutes 80-1252.1, is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "Section 1.  Whenever a schoolteacher employed by a school district in 
this State shall leave said school district and accept employment in another 
school district in this State, said teacher shall be granted credit by such 
new school district for any unused sick leave accumulated by said teacher in 
the former school district, but not to exceed a maximum of forty-five (45) 
days.  Said accumulated and unused sick leave credit shall be granted to the 
teacher upon furnishing proof in writing thereof from the school district of 
former employment of the teacher." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
          APPROVED: 3/17/87 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


